VILLAGE OF OTTOVILLE 102 West Canal Street OTTOVILLE, OHIO 45876

ORDINANCE # 217

The Ottoville Village Council of Putnam County, Ohio, met in regular session on the 7th day of November, 1988, in the Conference Room of the Ottoville Municipal Building.

Council member Victor Fischbach moved the adoption of the following Ordinance under Emergency measure.

WHEREAS, The Ohio General Assembly did adopt changes to Chapter 343 and Chapter 3734 of the Ohio Revised Code contained in Amended Substitute House Bill No 592 effective June 24, 1988;

and

WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners of Putnam County, Ohio, is reduired to comply with the requirements and conditions of Chapter 343 and Chapter 3734 of the Ohio Revised Code as amended; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Ottoville Village Council, does hereby adopt the following Ordinance of Intent:

Section 1. To establish a Single County Solid Waste Management District to serve all the area within the boundaries of Putnam County as the existing Putnam County landfill has a capacity to dispose of Solid Waste generated within the County for a period in excess of ten (10) years; and

Section 2. A Solid Waste Management Advisory Committee to prepare a Solid Waste Management Plan in accord with Section 3734.53 and other provisions of Chapter 3734 of the Ohio Revised Code, will be appointed by the Putnam County Commissioners.

Council member Jean Herman seconded the motion and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows: Mark Odenweller Patricia Horstman $\frac{\sqrt{es}}{\sqrt{es}}$ Carol Wittler $\frac{\sqrt{es}}{\sqrt{es}}$ Wilbur Altenburger $\frac{\sqrt{es}}{\sqrt{es}}$ Jean Herman $\frac{\sqrt{es}}{\sqrt{es}}$

Jerry A. Hohlbein, Mayor

Date 11

umme rauna M. Kimmet, reinia Clerk/Treas. Odenweller, Council Pres. acting Mayor